Department of Public Works

City Hall 730 Washington Avenue Racine, Wisconsin 53403 262.636.9121 – Public Works 262.636.9191 - Engineering



John C. Rooney, P.E. Commissioner of Public Works/City Engineer

Thomas M. Eeg, P.E. Asst. Comm. of Public Works/Operations

November 18, 2020

Legistar Item:

Alder Mollie Jones, Chairman Public Works and Services Committee Racine, WI

Re: Waive Formal Bidding for the Purchase of Cree LED Light Fixtures

I am requesting that formal bidding procedures be waived for the purchase of replacement LED light fixtures for the City.

The City has already installed Cree LED lighting products in street light areas, parking facilities and building facilities and we have been very satisfied with their products. The intent to stay with Cree is to match the LED fixtures that have already been installed for the purpose of inventory management and providing comparable fixtures.

Since we installed LED lights in our parking facilities, building facilities and street lighting areas, I would request that the Purchasing Agent be authorized and directed to negotiate with Cree Lighting, Racine, WI, for the purchase of all LED lights needed in the future.

Funding to defray the cost of these materials is available in the below Org-Objects, which have the following budgeted amounts next year:

\$110,000 – Org-Object 14012-53200, Street Light Work Supplies
\$350,000 – Org-Object 70240-54100, Building Complex-Repairs & Maintenance
\$205,000 – Org-Object 60383-57200, Parking System Building Improvements

Sincerely,

Thomas M Eeg

Thomas M. Eeg Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/Operations

Cc: Monica Santos John Rooney Ara Molitor Bill Miller